of the above conditions precedent from being satisfied on the date initially set for Completion comes to

the knowledge of the Company; or (b) any of the above conditions precedent (other than condition (vi))

is not fulfilled (or waived) on or before the Long Stop Date; or (c) above condition (vi) is not fulfilled at

the time of Completion, the Company will be entitled to treat the Agreement as terminated. In such event,

all obligations of the Vendor and the Company under the Agreement shall cease, provided that rights

and liabilities of the parties thereto which have accrued prior to termination shall subsist. If the above

conditions (iii) and (iv) are not satisfied, the Agreement and the Whitewash Waiver will not proceed.

Completion shall take place on the third business day after all the above conditions precedent (other

than condition (vi)) have been fulfilled or waived or such other date as the parties to the Agreement may

mutually agree in writing on which Completion is to take place.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company:

 As at the date of Immediately
 this announcement after Completion
 Number of   Number of
 Shares  %   Shares  %

Sincere View 683,441,515  38.14%  683,441,515  19.29%

Vendor or its nominee –  –  1,750,000,000  49.41%

Sincere View and parties

 acting in concert with it 683,441,515  38.14%  2,433,441,515  68.70%

Public Shareholders 1,108,589,485  61.86%  1,108,589,485  31.30%

Total 1,792,031,000  100.00%  3,542,031,000  100.00%

– 6 –

WHITEWASH WAIVER

As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor, its ultimate beneficial owner and parties acting in

concert with any of them (including Fujian Fengrong, Ms. Sit and Ms. Lu) were interested in 683,441,515

Shares, representing approximately 38.14% of the issued share capital of the Company. None of

the Vendor, its ultimate beneficial owner or any party acting in concert with any of them (including

Fujian Fengrong, Ms. Sit and Ms. Lu) holds any options, warrants, derivatives or securities which are

convertible into Shares.

Upon Completion and assuming no Shares will be issued or repurchased by the Company before